1242 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal court of Brooklyn Center; sal-
aries of judges. Subdivision 1. ¥ When a municipal court
is established in Brooklyn Center pursuant to Laws 1959,
Chapter 660, the salaries of the judge and special judge
shall be as herein provided.

Subd. 2. The annual salary of the judge of the mu-
nicipal court in Brooklyn Center is $4200.

Subd. 3. The salary of any special judge of such mu-
nicipal court iz as provided in Laws 1959, Chapter 691.

Subd. 4. Such municipal court is subject to the pro-
visions of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, to the extent applicable.

Sec. 2. [482.42] Brooklyn Center municipal court.
When the court referred to in Section 1 is established, the
revisor of statutes in compiling Minnesota Statutes shall add
Brocklyn Center and the salary of the judge fixed in Sec-
tion 1, Subdivision 2, hereof, to Laws 1959, Chapter 691,
Section 1, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 660—H. F. No. 1428

An act relating to procedure in the supreme court on
appeal from an order of the district court granling a dis-
charge of a person in custody or denying a petition for a
writ of habeas corpus, or refusing a discharge of a person in
custody after trial on a writ of habeas corpus; and amending
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 589.30.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 589.30,
is amended to read:

583.3¢ Hearing on appeal; costs; papers. The ap-
peal may be heard before the supreme court when it ig in
session upon application of either party to such court or a jus-
tice thereof. The order fixing the time of hearing, which
shall not be legs than six nor more than 15 days from the date
of application, shall be served on the adverse party at least
five days before the date so fixed. The appeet shall be tried
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and judzment rendered in the same meanner es ¥ the weit
had originally issucd eut of the supreme eourt and if the
person in whese behelf the weit i3 eppled for iy & ehild of
tender years the eourt as & part of its judgment chell deter-
mine who ig entitled to eontrol his edueation and

No costs or disbursements shall be allowed any party to such
appeal, nor shall any of the papers used on such hearing be
required to be printed.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 661—H. F. No. 1429

An act amending Minnesola Statutes 1957, Section
— ——626.63, relating_to_receiving_police_radio. broadcasts

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 626.63, is
amended to read: .

626.63 Permission for short wave sets must be se-
cured. No person other than peace officers within the state
and the members of the state highway patrol shall equip any
motor vehicle with a short wave length radio receiving set,
capable of receiving any police emergency frequency, or use
the same in such motor vehicle without first obtaining per-
mission to do so from the superintendent of the bureaun
upon such form of application as he may prescribe.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 662—H. F. No. 1431

An act relating to the joint or cooperative exercise of
powers by two or more counties, cities, villages, boroughs,
towns, school districts, and other 'pohtwal subdivisions;
amendmg Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.59, Subdivi-
sion 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.59,
Suhbdivision 1 is amended to read:
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